Figure 0.1 FLYERS CREEK LANDSCAPE
Aspect takes in the historic farm, home and shearing shed of “Willow Park”
(refer to Chapter 10)

Flyers Creek Wind Turbine Awareness Group Inc
Submission MP 08_0252 Flyers Creek Wind Farm Proposal



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The following people contributed or assisted towards this submission on the Environmental
Assessment of the Flyers Creek Wind Farm Proposal by Infigen Energy:

Members of the Flyers Creek Wind Turbine Awareness Group and others:

Dr. Colleen Watts OAM (Submission Co-ordinator)
Patina Schneider
Duane Chilcott
Winston Jones
Scott Munro

Di Colman

Ron Burton

Marie Burton

Lyn Suttie

David Coleman
Maureen Coleman
Maureen Campbell
John Foster

John Gerathy

Sam McGuiness
Charlie Arnott

Consultants and Specialist Comment:

Margaret Conn (Solicitor, Mudgee)

Steven Cooper (acoustician)

Les Huson (acoustician)

Dr. Alan Watts OAM

John Schneider

Dr. Sarah Laurie (Waubra Foundation)

Cr. Malcolm Barlow (Upper Lachlan)

Paul Miskelly

Bryan and Karen Lyons (Coopers Gap, Qld)
Bill and Sandy Rogerson (Glenthompson, Vic)

Flyers Creek Wind Turbine Awareness Group Inc
Submission MP 08_0252 Flyers Creek Wind Farm Proposal



TABLE OF CONTENTS

EXPLICIT CAUTIONARY NOTICE
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
STRATEGIC JUSTIFICATION OF THE PROPOSAL
3.1  Summary of Objections
3.2 Justification and the Public Interest
3.2.1 Government’s Role and Duty of Care
3.2.2 Duty of Care regarding children, the elderly and the disabled
3.2.3 Infigen (Flyers Creek Wind Farm) and its Duty of Care
3.2.4 The Precautionary principle
3.3 Justification, Efficiency and Cost Effectiveness
3.3.1 Problems of Efficiency and Effectiveness
3.3.2 Economic Implications of Wind Power
3.3.3 Specific Comments regarding Flyers Creek
Wind Farm proposal
3.4  Justification and Blayney Shire Council
3.6 Land Values
COMMUNITY CONSULTATION
4.1  Summary of Objections
4.2  Overall Comment
4.3 Introduction
4.4  Stakeholders
4.4.1 History of the Local Community and Infigen
(FCWF)
4.4.2 Stages of Consultation — one two-day community
Information consultation
4.5 Project Design Changes as a result of Community Feedback
4.6 Issues raised during Consultation

4.7 Myths of Public Consultation

4.8  The Role of Government Employees

10

15

21

23

26

26

27

28

28

30

30

32

33

Flyers Creek Wind Turbine Awareness Group Inc
Submission MP 08_0252 Flyers Creek Wind Farm Proposal



4.9

Conclusion

410 Source Material

NOISE IMPACTS AND HEALTH IMPLICATIONS

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

Summary of Objections

Noise — Critique of Measurement and Modelling

5.2.1 Choice of representative wind turbine model

5.2.2 Time of Background Noise Monitoring

5.2.3 Noise Guidelines

5.2.4 Noise Assessment and Background Noise
Monitoring at Flyers Creek

5.2.5 Problems with FCWF noise data

The Acoustic Group (Steven Cooper)

Peer Review of Acoustic Assessment FCWF
5.3.1 Executive Summary

5.3.2 Conclusions

L. Huson & Associates

Review — Noise Impact Assessment prepared for
FCEF

5.4.1 Executive Summary

5.4.2 Additional Comments by FCWTAG
Health and Audible Sound

Health and Infrasound

Wind Turbines and the Australian Experience

Explanatory Notes

VISUAL IMPACTS

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

Summary of Objections
Background Information
Landscape Characterisation
Blade Flicker

Visual Influence

Sub Station

Flyers Creek Wind Turbine Awareness Group Inc
Submission MP 08_0252 Flyers Creek Wind Farm Proposal

34

34

36

37

37

47

50

54

56

58

59

67

67

68

68

69

71

73




10

11

FLORA AND FAUNA

7.1  Summary of Objections

7.2  Flora

7.3  Fauna (excluding bat fauna)

7.4  Batfauna

WATER

8.1  Summary of Objections

8.2  Water supply, surface flows and ground water
8.3  Site water demand

8.4  Erosion and Sediment Controls

8.5  Threats to Water Quality

TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORT

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

Summary of Objections
Transport and Traffic Planning
Road Routes to FCWF Wind Turbine Sites

Blayney Shire Council

INDIGENOUS AND CULTURAL HERITAGE

10.1

10.2

10.3

Summary of Objections

Aboriginal Heritage (Traditional Indigenous Land Use
And Cultural Values)

Non Aboriginal Heritage Issues

CUMULATIVE IMPACTS

111

11.2

Summary of Objections

Cumulative Impacts of Concern

75

75

76

79

82

84

84

84

85

86

86

88

88

88

89

90

94

94

94

96

100

100

100

Flyers Creek Wind Turbine Awareness Group Inc
Submission MP 08_0252 Flyers Creek Wind Farm Proposal

Vi



11.3  Flyers Creek Environment 101

11.4 Cumulative Impacts — FCWF and Cadia Mine 102
11,5 Cumulative Impact - FCWF and Blayney Wind Farm 103
11.6 Cumulative Impact — Other Industries 103
12 HAZARDS AND RISKS 105
12.1  Summary of Objections 106
12.2  Aviation Safety 106
12.3  Defined Air Traffic Routes 107
12.4 Radar Interference 108
12.5 Bush Fires 109
12.6 Communication Systems 112
12.7  Electric and Magnetic Fields 112
12.8 Geophysical Exploration 113
12.9 Accidents 114
13 DECOMMISSIONING AND WASTE MANAGEMENT 115
13.1 Summary of Objections 115
13.2  Decommissioning 115

13.2.1 Introduction

13.2.2 Overseas Experience of Decommissioning

13.2.3 Decommissioning in New South Wales

13.2.4 Decommissioning Arrangements for Flyers
Creek Wind Farm

13.3 Waste Management 121
14 REFERENCES 122
FIGURES

Figure 0.1  Flyers Creek Landscape — “Willow Park

Flyers Creek Wind Turbine Awareness Group Inc
Submission MP 08_0252 Flyers Creek Wind Farm Proposal

vii



Figure 6.1  Comparison of Photos of Blayney Wind Farm and
Photomontage of FCWF

Figure 6.2  Corrected Map for Flicker Effects

Figure7.1  Gap Road

Figure 7.2  Errowanbang Road

Figure 7.3  Superb Parrot

Figure 7.4  Wedge-tailed Eagle

Figure 7.5  Micro-bat

Figure 10.1 Sketch map of position of historical properties

Figure 10.2 Historic village of Carcoar

Figure 11.1 Map — juxtaposition of Cadia Mine to FCWF

Figure 12.1 Wind turbine fire at nacelle

Figure 13.1 Typical evacuation site for end-of-life turbine

APPENDICES

1 Letter regarding UN Convention on Persons with
Disabilities

2. Peer Review Of Acoustic Assessment Flyers Creek Wind Farm
S. Cooper — The Acoustic Group

3 Review — noise impact assessment prepared for
Flyers creek wind farm. L. Huson & associates pty Itd

4 AAAA Wind Farm and Power Lines Policies

5 Caithness Windfarms Information Forum (2011)
Summary of Accidents

6 Report on Decommissioning and Waste Management
John Schneider, Center for Waste Management, Abu Dhabi

7 Health Histories of Wind Turbine Effected People

Flyers Creek Wind Turbine Awareness Group Inc
Submission MP 08_0252 Flyers Creek Wind Farm Proposal

viii



