

Figure 0.1 FLYERS CREEK LANDSCAPE
Aspect takes in the historic farm, home and shearing shed of "Willow Park" (refer to Chapter 10)

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The following people contributed or assisted towards this submission on the Environmental Assessment of the Flyers Creek Wind Farm Proposal by Infigen Energy:

Members of the Flyers Creek Wind Turbine Awareness Group and others:

Dr. Colleen Watts OAM (Submission Co-ordinator)

Patina Schneider

Duane Chilcott

Winston Jones

Scott Munro

Di Colman

Ron Burton

Marie Burton

Lyn Suttie

David Coleman

Maureen Coleman

Maureen Campbell

John Foster

John Gerathy

Sam McGuiness

Charlie Arnott

Consultants and Specialist Comment:

Margaret Conn (Solicitor, Mudgee)

Steven Cooper (acoustician)

Les Huson (acoustician)

Dr. Alan Watts OAM

John Schneider

Dr. Sarah Laurie (Waubra Foundation)

Cr. Malcolm Barlow (Upper Lachlan)

Paul Miskelly

Bryan and Karen Lyons (Coopers Gap, Qld)

Bill and Sandy Rogerson (Glenthompson, Vic)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1	EXI	PLICIT CAUTIONARY NOTICE	i	
2	EXI	KECUTIVE SUMMARY		
3	STI	STRATEGIC JUSTIFICATION OF THE PROPOSAL		
	3.1	Summary of Objections	9	
	3.2	Justification and the Public Interest 3.2.1 Government's Role and Duty of Care 3.2.2 Duty of Care regarding children, the elderly and the disabled 3.2.3 Infigen (Flyers Creek Wind Farm) and its Duty of Care 3.2.4 The Precautionary principle	10	
	3.3	Justification, Efficiency and Cost Effectiveness 3.3.1 Problems of Efficiency and Effectiveness 3.3.2 Economic Implications of Wind Power 3.3.3 Specific Comments regarding Flyers Creek Wind Farm proposal	15	
	3.4	Justification and Blayney Shire Council	21	
	3.6	Land Values	23	
4	CO	MMUNITY CONSULTATION	26	
	4.1	Summary of Objections	26	
	4.2	Overall Comment	27	
	4.3	Introduction	28	
	4.4	Stakeholders 4.4.1 History of the Local Community and Infigen (FCWF) 4.4.2 Stages of Consultation – one two-day community	28	
		Information consultation		
	4.5	Project Design Changes as a result of Community Feedback	30	
	4.6	Issues raised during Consultation	30	
	4.7	Myths of Public Consultation	32	
	4.8	The Role of Government Employees	33	

	4.9	Conclusion	34
	4.10	Source Material	34
5	NOISE IMPACTS AND HEALTH IMPLICATIONS		36
	5.1	Summary of Objections	37
	5.2	 Noise – Critique of Measurement and Modelling 5.2.1 Choice of representative wind turbine model 5.2.2 Time of Background Noise Monitoring 5.2.3 Noise Guidelines 5.2.4 Noise Assessment and Background Noise Monitoring at Flyers Creek 5.2.5 Problems with FCWF noise data 	37
	5.3	The Acoustic Group (Steven Cooper) Peer Review of Acoustic Assessment FCWF 5.3.1 Executive Summary 5.3.2 Conclusions	47
	5.4	L. Huson & Associates Review – Noise Impact Assessment prepared for FCEF 5.4.1 Executive Summary 5.4.2 Additional Comments by FCWTAG	50
	5.5	Health and Audible Sound	54
	5.6	Health and Infrasound	56
	5.7	Wind Turbines and the Australian Experience	58
	5.8	Explanatory Notes	59
6	VISU	JAL IMPACTS	67
	6.1	Summary of Objections	67
	6.2	Background Information	68
	6.3	Landscape Characterisation	68
	6.4	Blade Flicker	69
	6.5	Visual Influence	71
	6.6	Sub Station	73

7	FLO	RA AND FAUNA	75
	7.1	Summary of Objections	75
	7.2	Flora	76
	7.3	Fauna (excluding bat fauna)	79
	7.4	Bat fauna	82
8	WATER		84
	8.1	Summary of Objections	84
	8.2	Water supply, surface flows and ground water	84
	8.3	Site water demand	85
	8.4	Erosion and Sediment Controls	86
	8.5	Threats to Water Quality	86
9	TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORT		
	9.1	Summary of Objections	88
	9.2	Transport and Traffic Planning	88
	9.3	Road Routes to FCWF Wind Turbine Sites	89
	9.4	Blayney Shire Council	90
10	INDI	GENOUS AND CULTURAL HERITAGE	94
	10.1	Summary of Objections	94
	10.2	Aboriginal Heritage (Traditional Indigenous Land Use And Cultural Values)	94
	10.3	Non Aboriginal Heritage Issues	96
11	CUMULATIVE IMPACTS		100
	11.1	Summary of Objections	100
	11.2	Cumulative Impacts of Concern	100

	11.3	Flyers Creek Environment	101
	11.4	Cumulative Impacts – FCWF and Cadia Mine	102
	11.5	Cumulative Impact – FCWF and Blayney Wind Farm	103
	11.6	Cumulative Impact – Other Industries	103
12	HAZ	ARDS AND RISKS	105
	12.1	Summary of Objections	106
	12.2	Aviation Safety	106
	12.3	Defined Air Traffic Routes	107
	12.4	Radar Interference	108
	12.5	Bush Fires	109
	12.6	Communication Systems	112
	12.7	Electric and Magnetic Fields	112
	12.8	Geophysical Exploration	113
	12.9	Accidents	114
13	DECOMMISSIONING AND WASTE MANAGEMENT		115
	13.1	Summary of Objections	115
	13.2	Decommissioning 13.2.1 Introduction 13.2.2 Overseas Experience of Decommissioning 13.2.3 Decommissioning in New South Wales 13.2.4 Decommissioning Arrangements for Flyers Creek Wind Farm	115
	13.3	Waste Management	121
14	REFE	ERENCES	122

FIGURES

Figure 0.1 Flyers Creek Landscape – "Willow Park

Figure	e 6.1	Comparison of Photos of Blayney Wind Farm and Photomontage of FCWF
Figure	e 6.2	Corrected Map for Flicker Effects
Figure	e 7. 1	Gap Road
Figure	e 7.2	Errowanbang Road
Figure	e 7.3	Superb Parrot
Figure	e 7.4	Wedge-tailed Eagle
Figure	e 7. 5	Micro-bat
Figure	e 10.1	Sketch map of position of historical properties
Figure	e 10.2	Historic village of Carcoar
Figure	e 11.1	Map – juxtaposition of Cadia Mine to FCWF
Figure	e 12.1	Wind turbine fire at nacelle
Figure	e 13.1	Typical evacuation site for end-of-life turbine
APPE	NDICE	CS CS
1	Letter Disabi	regarding UN Convention on Persons with lities
2.	Peer Review Of Acoustic Assessment Flyers Creek Wind Farm S. Cooper – The Acoustic Group	
3	Review – noise impact assessment prepared for Flyers creek wind farm. L. Huson & associates pty ltd	
4	AAAA	Wind Farm and Power Lines Policies
5	Caithness Windfarms Information Forum (2011) Summary of Accidents	
6	_	t on Decommissioning and Waste Management Schneider, Center for Waste Management, Abu Dhabi

Health Histories of Wind Turbine Effected People

7